

No. 19-677

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DAVE YOST AND JOSEPH DETERS,

Petitioners,

v.

PLANNED PARENTHOOD SOUTHWEST
OHIO REGION, ET AL.,

Respondents.

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR
WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

JOSEPH T. DETERS
Hamilton County
Prosecuting Attorney

ROGER E. FRIEDMANN
MICHAEL G. FLOREZ
Hamilton County
Prosecutor's Office
230 East Ninth Street
Suite 4000
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202
513-946-3025
roger.friedmann@hcpros.org

*Counsel for Petitioner
Hamilton County
Prosecuting Attorney
Joseph Deters*

DAVE YOST
Ohio Attorney General

BENJAMIN M. FLOWERS*
**Counsel of Record*
Ohio Solicitor General
STEPHEN P. CARNEY
Deputy Solicitor General
30 E. Broad St., 17th Floor
Columbus, Ohio 43215
614-466-8980
benjamin.flowers@
ohioattorneygeneral.gov

*Counsel for Petitioner
Dave Yost, Ohio
Attorney General*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
REPLY.....	1
I. The Court should hold this case pending the resolution of <i>June Medical</i>	1
II. The Court should grant <i>certiorari</i> to resolve the circuit split over the second question presented.	3
A. The circuits are split over the question presented.....	3
B. This is a good vehicle for deciding an important question.	10
CONCLUSION.....	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Common Cause/Georgia v. Billups</i> , 554 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2009)	4
<i>Dearmore v. City of Garland</i> , 519 F.3d 517 (5th Cir. 2008)	1, 3, 4
<i>Dupuy v. Samuels</i> , 423 F.3d 714 (7th Cir. 2005)	8, 9, 10
<i>Kan. Judicial Watch v. Stout</i> , 653 F.3d 1230 (10th Cir. 2011)	4
<i>Lynch v. Leis</i> , 382 F.3d 642 (6th Cir. 2004)	2
<i>McQueary v. Conway</i> , 614 F.3d 591 (6th Cir. 2010)	10
<i>N. Cheyenne Tribe v. Jackson</i> , 433 F.3d 1083 (8th Cir. 2006)	8, 9
<i>Nat’l Amusements, Inc. v. Borough of Palmyra</i> , 716 F.3d 57 (3d Cir. 2013)	6
<i>Nelson v. Napolitano</i> , 657 F.3d 586 (7th Cir. 2011)	11
<i>People Against Police Violence v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 520 F.3d 226 (3d Cir. 2008)	6

<i>Planned Parenthood Cincinnati Region v. Taft</i> , 444 F.3d 502 (6th Cir. 2006)	5
<i>Russo v. June Medical Services, L.L.C.</i> , Nos. 18-1323, 18-1460	1, 2
<i>Select Milk Producers, Inc. v. Johanns</i> , 400 F.3d 939 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	4
<i>Singer Mgmt Consultants v. Milgram</i> , 650 F.3d 223 (3d Cir. 2011).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Sixth Angel Shepherd Rescude, Inc. v. Bengal</i> , No. CIV.A. 10-1733, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 135385 (E.D. Pa. Sept. 23, 2013).....	6
<i>Smith v. Brady</i> , 972 F.2d 1095 (9th Cir. 1992)	2
<i>Smyth v. Rivero</i> , 282 F.3d 268 (4th Cir. 2002)	5, 6, 7
<i>Sole v. Wyner</i> , 551 U.S. 74 (2007)	1
<i>Va. House of Delegates v. Bethune-Hill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1945 (2019)	2
<i>Watson v. Cty. of Riverside</i> , 300 F.3d 1092 (9th Cir. 2002)	4
<i>Young v. City of Chicago</i> , 202 F.3d 1000 (7th Cir. 2000)	8, 10

Statutes

42 U.S.C. §1988..... 1, 2, 3, 4

Other Authorities

Moore’s Federal Practice §41.33..... 11

Moore’s Federal Practice §41.34..... 11

Moore’s Federal Practice §41.40..... 11
